payment.  Beginning in 2001, all retirees and survivors have monthly health care contributions.

 OPEBs are advance-funded on an actuarially determined basis.  The following disclosures are
required:

1. The number of participants eligible to receive health care benefits as of December 31, 2005,

the date of the last actuarial valuation available was 13,922 for police and 10,537 for
firefighters.

2. The rates stated above are the actuarially determined contributions requirements for OP&F.

Actual employer contributions for 2006 which were used to fund postemployment benefits
was $79,423 (.397 of actual contributions).

3. OP&F’s total health care expense for the year ending December 31, 2005, the date of the last

actuarial valuation available, was $108,039,449, which was net of member contributions of
$55,271,881.

 51

City of Powell, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

NOTE 18 - RESTATEMENT

The beginning net assets of the governmental activities have been restated due to the addtion of Storm
Sewer infrastructure assets. The adjustments had the following effect on net assets as previously reported:

Governmental
Activities

Net Assets December 31, 2005 $10,999,225

Adjustment for Storm Sewer assets 12,784,035

Restated Net Assets December 31, 2005 $23,783,260

52

This page is intentionally left blank.

53

Original Final
Revenues: Budget Budget Actual Variance

Income tax 3,050,000$   3,050,000$   3,640,774$   590,774$
Property tax 412,000   448,088   452,233   4,145
Estate tax 35,000   35,000   35,563   563
Intergovernmental 351,317   388,960   380,219   (8,741)
Licenses and permits 556,100   556,100   793,867   237,767
Charges for services 6,000   6,000   11,245   5,245
Fines and forfeits 10,100   10,100   19,049   8,949
Investment earnings 85,000   85,000   387,172   302,172
Miscellaneous 26,000   26,000   48,712   22,712
Total revenues 4,531,517   4,605,248   5,768,834   1,163,586

Expenditures:
Current:

Public safety 1,665,681   1,677,888   1,652,177   25,711
General government 1,470,078   1,472,467   1,334,672   137,795
Public services 554,192   544,410   457,071   87,339
Parks and recreation 353,852   330,890   265,627   65,263
Community Development 962,510   970,984   936,423   34,561

Capital outlay 185,685   233,907   213,602   20,305
Total expenditures 5,191,998   5,230,546   4,859,572   370,974

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (660,481)   (625,298)   909,262   1,534,560
Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Operating transfers-in 85,409   85,409   -
Operating transfers-out (519,572)   (721,572)   (721,572)   -
Advance to TIF Fund (68,640)   (68,640)   -
Total other financing sources (uses) (519,572)   (704,803)   (704,803)   -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing
sources over expenditures and other uses (1,180,053)   (1,330,101)   204,459   1,534,560

Fund balances at beginning of the year 4,814,356   4,814,356   4,814,356   -
Prior year encumbrances appropriated 260,215   260,215   260,215   -
Fund balances at end of year 3,894,518$   3,744,470$   5,279,030$   1,534,560$

Adjustments necessary to convert the results of operations at end of year on the budget basis to the
modified accrual basis (GAAP) are as follows:

Excess of revenues and other financing sources over expenditures and other uses per the
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 204,459

(Increases) decreases from revenues:
Received in cash during year but already accrued as receivables (GAAP) at December 31, 2005 (281,138)
Accrued as receivables at December 31, 2006 but not recognized in budget 386,848

(Increases) decreases from expenditures:
Accrued as liabilities at December 31, 2005 recognized as expenditures (GAAP) but not in budget 237,317